i

Colorado River Basin Region

Winston H. Hickox Itemet Address: hitp:/Avww swrcb.ca.gov
73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Sufte 100, Palm Desert, California 92260
Phone (760) 346-7491 » FAX (760} 341-6820

@ California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Secretary for
i Environmental
FProtecton

March 16, 1999
CERTIFIED MAIL: P 435 462 439

Megatrend Calau Joint Venture
Jackson Gulch Mine

! P.O. Box 40

Monmouth, OR 97361

RE: Notice of Violation No. 99-032 for Jackson Gulch Mine

The attached Notice of Violation No. 99-032 for failure to submit monitoring reports pursuant to Section 13267 of
the Californiz Water Code is hercby submitted for your immediate attention.

JB/mm

File:  WDID NO. 713S 011 840, Jackson Gulch Mine, NPDES Permit No. 97-03-DWQ (General Permit No.
CAD00001)

California Environmental Protection Agency



CALIFORNIA REGIONAL #ATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
COLORADQ RIVER BASIN REGION

In the matter of:

Megatrend Calau Joint Venture } NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Jackson Guich Mine } No. 99-032

P.O. Box 40 }

Monmouth, OR 97361

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:
On November 02, 1998, you were notified of the following violation.

“General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit, Water Quality Order No. 97-03-DWQ
(General Permit No. CA000001)” for discharges of storm water associated with industrial activitics, requires the
submittal of a monitoring report by the subject facility to the Regional Board on an annual basis - by July 01. Your
annual report, which was due on July 01, 1998 has not been reccived. Please submit this report by November 15,
1998,

As of July 01, 1998, the above viclation has not been satisfactorily corrected. You are in violation of Section 13267
of the California Water Code. Pursuant to Section 13268 of the California Water Code, the Regional Board may
take appropriate enforcement actions, including the possible assessment of civil liabilities of $1,000.00 per day of
violation, or referral to the State Attorney General for Judicial sanctions.

This notice is based on the following specific circumstances:

A compiete Monitoring and Reporting Program due July 01, 1998 was not submitted to the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region

Ordered By:
Executive cer
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